the net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock (as adjusted for the offering) from the initial public offering price per share and after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and the estimated offering expenses payable by us. Because the shares of Class  A common stock and
Class B common stock have the same dividend and other rights, except for voting and conversion rights, the dilution is presented based on all issued and
outstanding shares of common stock, including Class A and Class B common stock.

After giving effect to our sale of 1,250,000 shares of Class A common stock offered in this offering based on the initial public offering price of $4.00 per
share, after deduction of the estimated underwriting discounts and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as
of March 31, 2023, would have been $5,904,537, or $0.61 per outstanding share of Class A common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.35 per share of Class A common stock to the existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.39
per share to investors purchasing the Class A common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

Post-

Offering
Initial public offering price per share of Class A common stock   $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock as of March 31, 2023   $ 0.26
As adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock attributable to payments by new

investors   $ 0.35
As adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock immediately after this offering   $ 0.61
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock to new investors in the

offering   $ 3.39

33

The following tables summarize, on an as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2023, the differences between existing stockholders and the new investors with
respect to the number of shares of our Class  A common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share before
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares of Class A
common stock

purchased   Total consideration
Average

price
   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per share
Existing stockholders   8,416,000   87.07%  $ 2,036,165   28.94%  $ 0.24
New investors   1,250,000   12.93%  $ 5,000,000   71.06%  $ 4.00
Total   9,666,000   100.00%  $ 7,036,165   100.00%  $ 0.73

34

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes included in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current expectations that
involve risks and uncertainties. See “Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks and assumptions
associated with these statements. Our actual results and the timing of selected events could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-